
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 19 June 2023 
 

 
Committee:  

Southern Planning Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 27 June 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

  
You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached.  

 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but this will 

be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check 
that a seat will be available for you.  
 

Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the agenda 
 

The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the Shropshire 
Council Youtube Channel Here 
 

The Council’s procedure for holding Socially Distanced Planning Committees including the 
arrangements for public speaking can be found by clicking on this link: 

https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees  
 
Tim Collard 

Assistant Director – Legal and Governance 
 
 
Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 

David Evans (Chairman) 

Nick Hignett (Vice Chairman) 
Caroline Bagnall 

Andy Boddington 
Richard Huffer 
Christian Lea 

Hilary Luff 
Nigel Lumby 

Tony Parsons 
Ed Potter 
Robert Tindall 

Gwilym Butler 

Rachel Connolly 
Nigel Hartin 

Pamela Moseley 
Cecilia Motley 
Claire Wild 

Mark Williams 
Paul Wynn 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/streams
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees


 
 

 
Your Committee Officer is:  

 
Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick   Committee Officer 

Tel:     01743 257713 / 01743 250893 

Email:     tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk / ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2  Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
To confirm the minutes of the Southern Planning Committee meetings held on 9 May 

2023 and 11 May 2023 
 

Contact Tim Ward (01743) 257713. 
 

3  Public Question Time  

 
To receive any questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been given in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is no later than 5.00 
pm on Thursday 22 June 2023 
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 
meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 

should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 
from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 

 
5  Proposed Residential Development Land East Of Bull Ring Claverley 

Wolverhampton Shropshire (22/05723/FUL) (Pages 9 - 26) 

 
Erection of no.4 x 2 bedroom affordable local needs dwellinghouses, creation of no.3 bin 

storage areas, car parking  and associated infrastructure.  
 

6  Quercus Domus, Pound Lane, Hanwood, Shrewsbury, SY5 8JR (23/01602/FUL) 

(Pages 27 - 34) 
 

Erection of two storey extension and alterations. 
 

7  Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 35 - 68) 

 
 

8  Date of the Next Meeting  

 
To note that the next meeting of the Southern Planning Committee will be held at 2.00 pm 

on Tuesday 25 July 2023 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 Committee and Date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 
27 June 2023 

 
SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2023 
2.00  - 4.30 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk / ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 
257713 / 01743 250893 
 
Present  

Councillors David Evans (Chairman), Nick Hignett (Vice Chairman), Caroline Bagnall, 

Andy Boddington, Richard Huffer, Christian Lea, Hilary Luff, Nigel Lumby, Tony Parsons, 
Ed Potter and Robert Tindall 
 

 
131 Apologies for Absence  

 
There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
132 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Southern Planning Committee held on 11 April 

2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
133 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions. 

 
134 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 

room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 

In respect of agenda item 8 Councillor David Evans declared that he was the local 
Member and that he would withdraw from the meeting and take no part in the debate 
or voting. 

 
In respect of agenda item 8 Councillor Hilary Luff declared that she was the local 

Member and that she would withdraw from the meeting and take no part in the 
debate or voting. 

 

 
Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 9 May 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 2 

 

135 Proposed Solar Farm to the west of Berrington, Shrewsbury, SY5 6HA 
(22/04355/FUL)  

 
Councillor Claire Wild, Local Member for the application declared a non-pecuniary 

interest in the application and stated that following advice from the Council solicitor 
she would make a statement and then leave the room. 
 

The Principal Planner introduced the application which was an application for the 
erection of an up to 30 MW Solar PV Array, comprising ground mounted solar PV 

panels, vehicular access, internal access tracks, landscaping and associated 
infrastructure, including security fencing, CCTV, client storage containers and grid 
connection infrastructure, including substation buildings and off-site cabling and with 

reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to 
the to the location and layout. 

 
The Principal Planner confirmed that members had attended a site visit and drew 
attention to the information contained in the schedule of late representations and 

copies of further correspondence received ahead of the meeting which Members had 
before them. 

 
David King spoke against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s 
Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 
Councillor Marcia Rathbone spoke on behalf of Berrington Parish Council against the 

proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees 
 

Councillor Claire Wild, local Ward Councillor spoke against the application in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees. 
 
Jaques Carboni, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 

Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

Members felt that the mitigations offered in respect of the best and most versatile 
land and ecological concerns were not sufficient and that the benefits of the clean 
energy was outweighed by the negative effects of the development. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That contrary to Officer recommendation planning permission be refused for the 
following reasons: -  

  
 The application would result in the loss of best and most versatile agricultural 

land.  
  
 The application would have a harmful ecological effect  

  
 The application would have a harmful effect on the landscape  

  

Page 2



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 9 May 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 3 

 

 
 
136 Land North of B4380, Buildwas, TF8 7DA (22/04666/DSA106)  

 

Members were advised that following legal advice the item had  been withdrawn 
because it was considered not to meet the relevant criteria for committee referral. 
Members were asked to note that the application would be determined instead by 

officers. 
 
137 West Bungalow Chirbury Montgomery Shropshire SY15 6BH (22/04842/OUT)  

 
The Development Manager introduced the application which was an outline 

application for the demolition of existing bungalow and erection of 2No. dwellings (all 
matters reserved) and with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, 

she drew Members’ attention to the to the location and proposed layout and 
elevations. 
 

The Development Manager confirmed that members had attended a site visit and 
drew attention to the information contained in the schedule of late representations. 

which Members had before them. 
 
Margaret Koenig spoke against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s 

Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

Councillor Scott Higgins spoke on behalf of Chirbury with Brompton Parish Council 
against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 
Speaking at Planning Committees 

 
Councillor Heather Kidd, local Ward Councillor spoke in accordance with Shropshire 

Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 
Members felt that single storey dwellings would be more suitable for the plot as they 

would fit in with the existing street scene and preserve the view of the listed church 
behind the plot.  Officers were asked to convey this to the applicants. 

 
Members requested that the reserved matters application be brought to committee 
for determination  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That in accordance with the Officer recommendation Outline Planning Permission be 
granted subject to the conditions set out in the report, and that the reserved matters 

application be brought to Committee for determination 
 
138 Barn To The Rear Of Brockhurst Church Stretton Shropshire (23/00820/FUL)  

 
In accordance with her declaration Hilary Luff left the meeting and took no part in the 

consideration of the application. 
 

The Vice Chairman, Councillor Nick Hignett took the chair. 

Page 3



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 9 May 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 4 

 

 
The Principal Planner introduced the application which was an outline application for 

the demolition of existing bungalow and erection of 2No. dwellings (all matters 
reserved) and with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, she drew 

Members’ attention to the to the location and proposed layout and elevations. 
 
The Development Manager confirmed that members had attended a site visit and 

drew attention to the information contained in the schedule of late representations.  
 

Councillor David Evans, local Ward Councillor made a statement in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees, and then 
left the room. 

 
Stephanie Smith Pearse (Applicant) spoke in favour of the application in accordance 

with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 
Members felt that the design was sympathetic and would be an improvement o n the 

existing building.  They also felt that it would allow a local family to remain in the 
area. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That contrary to Officer recommendation planning permission be granted and that 
delegated authority be given to officers to apply conditions as necessary, including 

the removal of permitted development rights 
 
139 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 9 
May 2023 be noted. 

 
140 Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the proceedings in 
relation to the following items shall not be conducted in public on the grounds that 

they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by the provisions 
of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
141 Planning Enforcement Quarterly Report  

 

Member received the report of the Assistant Director of Economy and Place which 
updated them on the performance of the Enforcement Team and advised them of the 
outcome of recent significant decisions. 

 
 

 

Page 4



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 9 May 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 5 

 

RESOLVED: 

 

That Members note the progress of planning enforcement case investigations and 
the exercise of delegated powers in respect of decisions in accordance with the 

Council’s enforcement protocol 
 
142 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
Members were advised that the meeting scheduled to be held on 30 May 2023 had 

been cancelled and that the next meeting of the Southern Planning Committee would 
be held on Tuesday 27 June 2023 at 2.00pm 

 

 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 

Date:  

  

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 Committee and Date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 
 

 
SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2023 
11.30  - 11.35 am in the Council Chamber, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
SY2 6ND 

 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk / ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 
257713 / 01743 250893 
 
Present  

Councillor David Evans (Chairman) 

Councillors Nick Hignett (Vice Chairman), Andy Boddington, Christian Lea, Hilary Luff, 
Nigel Lumby, Tony Parsons, Robert Tindall, Rachel Connolly (Substitute) (substitute for 
Caroline Bagnall), Nigel Hartin (Substitute) (substitute for Richard Huffer) and Claire Wild 

(Substitute) (substitute for Ed Potter) 
 

 
1 Election of Chairman  

 

Councillor David Evans and Councillor Nick Hignett were both proposed and seconded as 
Chair of the Committee.  On being put to the vote, it was 

 
RESOLVED:  that Councillor David Evans be elected Chairman for the ensuing year. 

 
2 Apologies for Absence  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Caroline Bagnall, Richard Huffer 
and Ed Potter. Councillors Rachel Connolly, Nigel Hartin and Claire Wild attended as 
substitutes, respectively. 

 
3 Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

 
Councillor Nick Hignett was both proposed and seconded as Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  that Councillor Nick Hignett be appointed as Vice-Chair for the ensuing 

year. 

 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 

Date:  

  

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          

 
 

 Committee and date 

 
Southern Planning Committee  
 

27th June 2023 

 
 
 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 22/05723/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Claverley  
 

Proposal: Erection of no.4 x 2 bedroom affordable local needs dwellinghouses, creation of 

no.3 bin storage areas, car parking  and associated infrastructure 
 
Site Address: Proposed Residential Development Land East Of Bull Ring Claverley 

Wolverhampton Shropshire 
 

Applicant: OAKWOOD HOMES (Bridgnorth) LTD 

 

Case Officer: Rachael Evans  email: 

rachael.evans.planning@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 379348 - 293393 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
Southern Planning Committee - 27th June 2023 Proposed Residential 

Development Land East Of 

        

 
 

 
 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2022  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 
Recommendation:-  Refuse  

 
Recommended reason for refusal  

 
This application to address local affordable housing needs is outweighed by the constricted 
access which makes the site unsuitable for additional dwellings, as the waste servicing 

arrangements needed to make this development acceptable would harm the existing amenity 
enjoyed by the occupiers of the adjacent residential properties located either side of the site 
access on Church Street & Bull Ring. Furthermore, the functional layout of the development ( 

ie: the distance between the proposed dwellings and bin / composting areas) is unacceptable.  
The development would therefore be contrary to Development Plan policy CS6 of the Core 

Strategy and Policy MD2 of the SAM(Dev)Plan as well as provisions contained within the NPPF 
 
 
REPORT 

 

   
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 
 

 
 
 

This application is for the erection of four  2 bedroom affordable dwellinghouses 
to meet local needs, three bin storage areas, car parking and associated 

infrastructure, on land east of Bull Ring, Claverley. Two of the dwellings will be 
for sale at a discounted price and two will be for rent with a capped rent (at the 
Local Housing Allowance rates). This approach is known as a ‘cross subsidy 

Page 10



 
Southern Planning Committee - 27th June 2023 Proposed Residential 

Development Land East Of 

        

 
 

 

 
1.2 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

housing scheme’ and would be controlled by a legal agreement. 

 
This application (ref: 22/05723/FUL) is a resubmission of 21/02876/FUL (Erection 

of no.6 affordable dwellings and associated infrastructure and aims to address 
the reasons for refusal which is as follows: 
 

Whilst the proposal would add to the pool of local needs housing which weighs in 
favour of the development, this is outweighed by the constricted access which 

makes the site unsuitable for additional dwellings, as the interventions and waste 
servicing arrangements needed to make this development acceptable would 
harm the amenity of the location within the centre of this attractive and historic 

settlement, and would lead to a significant erosion of existing amenity enjoyed by 
the occupiers of 
[...]

 Arboricultural Impact Assessment with Tree Protection Measures ( Godwins Tree 
Surveys, 25th May 2021) 

 Additional Statement dated 24th April 2023 ( Jonathan Beaman, Oakwood Homes Ltd to 

Rachael Evans, Shropshire Council) 

 Ecological Appraisal ( Greenscape Environmental, 14 th May 2021) 

 Highways – Transport Statement (Berrys, 8th December 2022) 

 Highways – Technical Note ( Berrys, 24th April 2023) 

 Heritage Statement ( Winterburn Heritage & Planning, December 2022) 

Page 23

http://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RN99B8TDLB700
http://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RN99B8TDLB700


 
Southern Planning Committee - 27th June 2023 Proposed Residential 

Development Land East Of 

        

 
 

 
 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)  - Councillor Richard Marshall 

 

Local Member   
 

 
 Cllr Elliott Lynch 

Appendices 

APPENDIX 1 - Conditions 
 

Page 24



 
Southern Planning Committee - 27th June 2023 Proposed Residential 

Development Land East Of 

        

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
- 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 7 

 
 

 

Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 23/01602/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Pontesbury 

 
Proposal: Erection of two storey extension and alterations 

Site Address: Quercus Domus, Pound Lane, Hanwood, Shrewsbury, SY5 8JR 
 

Applicant: Mr Jack Goodall 

Case Officer: Jacob Collett  email       : 

jacob.collett@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 343402- 309355 

 
   
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2021  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 

 Committee and date 
 
Southern Planning Committee  
 
27th June 2023 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



 

Page 2 of 7 

 
 

 

 
Recommendati
[...]

that date. 

This certificate applies only to the extent of the use described in the First Schedule 

and to the land specified in the Second Schedule and identified on the attached 

plan.  Any use which is materially different from that described, or which relates to 
any other land, may result in a breach of planning control which is liable to 

enforcement action by the local planning authority. 

 

Page 67

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


  

 
www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 

 
 

 

Plan 
This is the plan referred to in the Lawful Development Certificate dated: 7 June 2023 

by S A Hanson BA(Hons) BTP MRTPI 

Land at: Coppice Cottage, Knowlegate, Ludlow, Shropshire SY8 3AJ 

Reference: APP/L3245/X/22/3309076 
 

Scale: Not to scale 

 

   

 

Page 68

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	5 Proposed Residential Development Land East Of Bull Ring Claverley Wolverhampton Shropshire (22/05723/FUL)
	6 Quercus Domus, Pound Lane, Hanwood, Shrewsbury, SY5 8JR (23/01602/FUL)
	7 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	appeal decision 22-03008-PMBPA
	Appeal Decision - 17-01033-EIA
	Appeal Decision - 22-02781-VAR
	Appeal Decision - 22-02425-FUL
	APPEAL DECISION 3309076




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 

 Committee and Date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 
25 July 2023 

 
SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2023 
2.00  - 2.30 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk / ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 
257713 / 01743 250893 
 
Present  

Councillors David Evans (Chairman), Nick Hignett (Vice Chairman), Caroline Bagnall, 

Christian Lea, Hilary Luff, Nigel Lumby, Tony Parsons, Ed Potter and Robert Tindall 
 
 
4 Apologies for Absence  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andy Boddington and Richard 
Huffer. 

 
5 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meetings of the Southern Planning Committee held on 9th 

May 2023 and 11th May 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 
6 Public Question Time  

 

There were no public questions 
 
7 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 

any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
With regard to agenda item 6, Councillor Nick Hignett declared a predetermination as 
he had taken part in the debate and voting when the application was discussed at the 

Pontesbury Parish Council Planning Sub-Committee.  He stated that he would leave 
the meeting and take no part in the debate or voting on the item. 

 
 
 

 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 27 June 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 2 

 

8 Proposed Residential Development Land East Of Bull Ring Claverley 
Wolverhampton Shropshire (22/05723/FUL)  

 
The Development Manager introduced the application which was an application for 

the erection of no.4 x 2 bedroom affordable local needs dwellinghouses, creation of  
no.3 bin storage areas, car parking and associated infrastructure and with reference 
to the drawings and photographs displayed, she drew Members’ attention to the to 

the location and proposed layout and elevations. 
 

The Development Manager confirmed that members had attended a site visit and 
drew attention to the information contained in the schedule of late representations. 
which Members had before them. 

 
Councillor Richard Cotham spoke on behalf of Claverley Parish Council in favour the 

proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees 
 

Councillor Gwilym Butler, who was acting as local Ward Councillor spoke in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees. 
 
Mr Jonathan Beaman, (Applicant) spoke in favour of the application in accordance 

with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

Members felt that there was a proven need for affordable housing in the village and 
that future problems with waste removal could be overcome and were not a reason 
for rejection of the application.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That contrary to Officer recommendation planning permission be granted and that 
delegated authority be given to officers to apply conditions as necessary and a S106 

agreement to secure waste disposal arrangements.  
 
9 Quercus Domus, Pound Lane, Hanwood, Shrewsbury, SY5 8JR (23/01602/FUL)  

 
The Planning Officer introduced the application which was an application for the 

erection of two storey extension and alterations and with reference to the drawings 
and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the to the location and 

proposed layout and elevations.  He explained that the application was before the 
committee as the applicant was a member of the Development Control Team. 
 

In response to a question the Solicitor confirmed that the S106 agreement currently 
in place would need amending through a Deed of Variation to take account of the 

changes in the current application. 
 
Members felt that the application was acceptable ands it was RESOLVED: 

 
That in accordance with the Officer recommendation planning permission be granted 

subject to the variation of the S106 agreement currently in place 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 27 June 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 3 

 

 
10 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 27 
June 2023 be noted. 

 
11 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That it be noted that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held 
at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 25 July 2023 at the Shirehall, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND. 

 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 


